SECOND AMENDMENT TO PHOTOGRAPHY SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN STUDIO 5 PORTRAIT NETWORK, INC.
AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) dated June 5, 2025 (“Effective Date”), is

attached to and forms part of the Photography Services Agreement between Poudre School District
R-1 (the “District”) and Studio 5 Portrait Network, Inc. (the “Contractor”), executed December
19, 2022, and the First Amendment to the contract executed February 5, 2024, each of which are
attached and made part of this Second Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions
contained in this Second Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the
attached Photography Services Agreement, or the First Amendment, it is expressly understood and
agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached
Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the following language:

L.

Purpose of Aniendment. This amendment shall constitute the Amendment to the Agreement
between the District an¥ the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to amend the terms
and deliverables.between the District and Contractor.

Term of Agreement. «

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated June 30, 2025, as outlined in section 1.1 of the
Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement
beginning on July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026.

Special Provisions.

'3.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the District
and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

General Provisions.

y 4.1. Qltiré Agreement. The original Agreement, the First Amendment, Second
Amendment and this Third Amendment constitute the entire agreement of the
parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and supersedes all prior
agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject matter.

4.2,  Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding,
effective and an original for all purposes.

THE REiVIAiNDER OF THIS AGREEMENT WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Amendment as
of the Effective Date.

STUDIO 5 PORTRAIT NETWORK, INC. POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1
=TT~ David Wonts
D) P
By.— — By: fﬂ/
Steven Vela R. David Montoya
President Owner Chief Finance Officer

TJulie Chaplain

By: Julie Chaplain (Jun 18, 2025 10:06 MDT)

Julie Chaplain, PhD
Assistant Superintendent



FIRST AMENDMENT TO PHOTOGRAPHY SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN STUDIO 5 PORTRAIT NETWORK, INC AND POUDRE SCHOOL
DISTRICT R-1

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) effective the 5th day of February 2024, is
attached to and forms part of the Photography Services Agreement between Poudre School
District R-1 (the “District”) and Studio 5 Portrait Network, Inc. (the “Contractor”) executed
December 19%, 2022 (“Agreement”), hereby attached and made part of this Amendment.

To the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this Amendment may
contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the attached Agreement, it is expressly
understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and
supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Agreement by adding the
following language:

1. Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the First Amendment to the

Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to

amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.

2. Term of Agreement.

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated June 30, 2024, as outlined in section 1.1 of the
Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement
beginning on July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025.

3. Amended Responsibilities.

3.1 Within section 9, delete the language which has a strikethrough and replace with the
following language which is underlined:

Poudre School District R-1
Attn: Fraey Stibitz

2407 LaPorte Avenue
Fort Collins, CO 80521

E-mail: tstibitz@psdsehools.org

Attn: Contracts Administrator
2407 LaPorte Avenue

Fort Collins, CO 80521

E-mail: contracts@psdschools.org




4. Special Provisions.

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the District
and Conftractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

5. General Provisions.

5.1. Entire Agreement. The original Agreement and this First Amendment constitutes
the entire Agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and
supersedes all prior Agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject
matter.

5.2. Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document

format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding,
effective and an original for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Agreement as
of the date first set forth above.

STUDIO 5 PORTRAIT NETWORK, INC POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

—5!— VZ £ Daped Wontoya.
By: Steven Vela (Feb 9, 2024 12:07 MST) By: /
Steven Vela R. David Montoya
President/Owner Chief Finance Officer
By.Fs‘. Martinez (Feb 9, 2024 12:20 MST) By: %‘&
Paul Martinez Traci Gile

Chief Operations Of ficer Assistant Superintendent



PHOTOGRAPHY SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN STUDIOS AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

This Photography Services Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into this 19 day of
December 2022, by and between Poudre School District R-1 (“District”) and Studio 5 Portrait
Network, Inc. (“Contractor”). The District and the Contractor are collectively refercnced herein
as the “parties.” In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained in this
Agreement, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Term of Agreement.

1.1.  This Agrccment shall commence on July 1, 2023 and continue through
and including June 30, 2024, unless earlier ierminated as provided herein. The Agreement, at the
option of the District, may be extended for up to four (4) additional one-year terms, upon a
written mutually agreed upon amendment for each one-year term.

1.2,  Notwithstanding any other term or provision of this Agreement, the
District’s obligations hereunder are expressly subject to its budgeting and appropriation of
sufficient funds for each fiscal year (July 1 - June 30) an Agreement is in effect. In no event,
shall the District’s obligations in an Agreement constitute a multiple-fiscal year direct or indirect

debt or other financial obligation under Article X, Scction 20(4)(b) of the Colorado Constitution.

1.3.  Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 1.1 and 1.2 above, either party
may terminate this Agreement at any time in that party’s sole discretion for any reason, with or
without cause, by providing the other party with thirty (30) days’ advance written notice. In the
event of such termination: (a) the District shall pay Contractor for all Services performed under
and in accordance with this Agreement up to the date of termination; and (b) Contractor shall
reimburse the District for all payments made in excess of Services performed up to the date of
termination.

2. Deliverables.

2.1.  The Contractor shall make its portrait services for the 2023-24 school year
available to the District’s schools, in accordance with the scope of work set forth in the attached
Exhibit A (hereinafter the “Services”).

2.2. This agreement in no way binds the District or District Schools to
exclusive use of Coniracior’s Services. Discretion to utilize Services is under the direction of
each District School Principal or Principal designee. District Principals or Principal designee
will adhere to applicable laws, regulations, and District policies.

2.3.  Contractor may use directory information provided by the District and its
schools to communicate with parents or guardians regarding Services exclusive to those in
Exhibit A. Communication tc families regarding any services or products not specifically
identified in this contract requires express written consent of the student’s parent or guardian,
prior to distribution. Use of data for communication is not to exceed the term of this agreement.



time and may be suspended, revoked or terminated by the District at any time for any reason.
Any District and/or school logos used by the Contractor shall be and remain at all times the sole
and exclusive property of District. District and/or its school logos may not be revised or altered
in any way and must be displayed in the same form as produced and provided by the District
(including the usc of applicable trademark and/or copyright notices). District and/or school logos
must be used in a professional and lawful manner and may not be used in any manner that (1)
discredits the District and/or its schools, the District’s Board members, employees,
representatives and/or agents or tarnishes any of their reputations or goodwill, (2) is false or
misleading, including any mischaracterization of the relationship between the District and
Contractor, (3) violates the rights of others, District policies and/or federal and state laws, or (4)
is inconsistent with the District’s educational values.

2.8. Independent Contractor.

2.8.1. Contractor shall provide the Services under this Agreement as an
independent contractor of the District. As such, Contractor shall have the right to determine how
and by whom the Services will be provided and the right to provide the Services free from the
direction and contro) of the District, subject to and consistent with the terms and conditions of
this Agreement.

2.8.2. Contractor shall be exclusively responsible for: (a) all compensation,
employment tax withholdings and payments, and all fringe benefits for its employees (if any) in
full compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws; (b) all insurance coverages and
benefits for its employees (if any) in full compliance with all applicable federal, state and local
laws, including but not limited to pension or retirement benefits, workers’ compensation,
unemployment compensation, and Social Security benefits; and (c) all payments to its
contractors and subcontractors for goods and/or services directly or indirectly related to this
Agreement.

2.8.3. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating a single
enterprise, partnership, joint venture or employer-employee relationship between Contractor and
the District, Contractor is not a partner, agent or representative of the District and shall not
represent itself to be a partner, agent or representative of the District. The District is not a
partner, agent or representative of Contractor and shall not represent itself to be a partner, agent
or representative of Contractor.

2.8.4. Contractor shall not attempt or purport to extend the faith and credit of the
District to any third party, person or entity. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it has no
authority to enter into any contract with a third party that would bind or in any way obligate the
District. The District shall not attempt or purport to extend the faith and credit of Contractor to
any third party, person or entity The District acknowledges and agrees that it has no authority to
enter into any contract with a third party that would bind or in any way obligate Contractor.

2.9.  The District understands and agrees that its students” access to and use of
the Scrvices under this Agreement requires that it disclose confidential student records and
information, as that term is defined below, to the Contractor. The Contractor understands and
agrees that if it fails to comply with any of the requirements under sections 4, 5, 6 or 7 below at

-



and all rights, title and interest in the confidential student records and information, including but
not limited to intellectual property rights in the confidential student records and information,
belong to and are retained solely by the District. The District hereby grants to the Contractor a
limited, nonexclusive license to access, view, collect, generate and use confidential student
records and information solely for the purpose of performing its obligations under this
Agreement.

5. Security of Confidential Student Records and Information.

5.1. The Contractor shall store and process confidential student records and
information in accordance with commercial best practices, including implementing appropriate
administrative, physical and technical safeguards that are no less rigorous than those outlined in
CIS Critical Security Controls, as amended, to secure such confidential student records and
information from unauthorized access, disclosure, alteration and use. The Contractor shall
ensure that all such safeguards, including the manner in which confidential student records and
information is collected, accessed, used, stored, processed, disposed of and disclosed, comply
with all applicable federal and statc data protection and privacy laws, regulations and directives,
including but not limited to Colorado’s Student Data Transparency and Security Act, CR.S. §§
22-16-101 to -112. Without limiting the foregoing, and unless expressly agreed to the contrary
in writing, the Contractor warrants that all electronic confidential student records and
information will be encrypted in transmission and at rest in accordance with NIST Special
Publication 800-57, as amended.

5.2. The Contractor shall conduct periodic risk assessments and remediate any
identified security vulnerabilities in a timely manner. The Contractor shall promptly notify the
District in the event of: (a) any security or privacy breach conceming confidential student
records and information; and/or (b) any use or disclosure of student personally identifiable
information not authorized under this Agreement.

6. Use of Confidential Student Records and Information.

6.1.  Under the Contract, Contractor may access, view, collect, generate and/or
use confidential student rccords and information only under the following terms and conditions:
(a) except as provided in section 6.2 below, Contractor shall not disclose confidential student
records and information, in whole or in part, to any other party; (b) Coniractor shall not use any
confidential student records or information to advertise or market to students or their
parents/guardians; (¢) Contractor shall access, view, collect, generate and use confidential
student records and information only to the extent necessary to perform its obligations under the
Contract; and (d) at the conclusion of the term of the Contract the Contractor shall, as directed by
the District, either securely destroy all confidential student records and information in its
possession, custody or control, or return such confidential student records and information to the
District.

6.2. Contractor may to the extent necessary to perform its obligations under the
Agreement disclose confidential student records and information to subcontractors as identified
in Exhibit A (“Subcontractors”) pursuant to written subcontracts specifying the purpose of the



7.2.  Contractor shall facilitate the District’s access to and correction of any
factually inaccurate confidential student records and information as required in response to
correction requests from parents/guardians and eligible students.

8. Remedies. If Contractor or Subcontractors fail to comply with any of the
foregoing requirements at any time during or after the term of the Contract the District may, as
applicable, terminate the Contract and/or disqualify Contractor and any one or more of
Subcontractors from future contracts and subcontracts with the District.

9, Notices and Communications. All notices and communications required or
permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be: (a) sent via certified mail, return
receipt requested and postage prepaid, to the address of the other party set forth below; or (b)
sent via e-mail to the other party via the e-mail address set forth below.

Poudre School District R-1
Attn: Tracy Stibitz

2407 LaPorte Avenue

Fort Collins, CO 80521

E-mail: tstibitz@psdschools.org

Notices to Studio 5 Portrait Network, Inc.

Studio 5 Portrait Network, Inc, Studio 5 Portrait Network, Inc.

Attn: Steve Vela Attn: Max Vela

541 E. Garden Drive, Unit R 541 E. Garden Drive, Unit R

Windsor, CO 80550 Windsor, CO 80550

Email: steven@studio5schoolportraits.com Email: max@studioSschoolportraits.com

10. Insurance. Contractor shall procure and maintain the required insurance specified below for
the duration of this Agreement, which insurance shall be written for not less than the amounts
specified or greater if required by law. The District’s receipt of a Certificate of Insurance
from the Contractor with limits and or coverages that do not meet the requirements does not
waive the requirements and the Contractor shall still be responsible for the limits and
coverages stated in this Agreement. Specified coverages and amounts may be provided by a
combination of a primary policy plus an umbrella or following form excess policy. All
insurance shall be with a carrier licensed in the state of Colorado and shall have a2 minimum
A.M. Best rating of A- VII. Contractor shall furnish the District’s Director of Records and
Risk Management with certificates of the required insurance prior to the District's approval
and signing of this Agreement, and with renewal certificates prior to the expiration of any
required insurance that expires during the term of this Agreement, Memorandums of
Insurance will not be accepted. Certificates of Insurance and all communication regarding
insurance shall be sent to:

Poudre School District
Attention: Risk Management
2407 Laporte Ave

Ft. Collins, CO 80521



a. State of Colorado Statutory
b. Employer’s Liability $100,000 Each Accident
$500,000 Disease — Policy Limit
$100,000 Disease — Each Employee
Waiver of subrogation in favor of Poudre School District R-1.

Technology Errors and Omissions Liability (Professional Liability, including Network
Security and Privacy Liability)

Minimum Limits
a. PerLoss $1,000,000
b. Aggregate $3,000,000

c. Liability extends for a period of three (3) years beginning at the time work under this
Agreement is completed. Contractor shall maintain continuous coverage, as required by the
Agreement, for this period.

The insurance shall provide coverage for:

a. Liability arising from theft, dissemination and/or use of confidential information (defined
term including but not limited to bank account, credit card account, personal information
such as name, address, social security numbers, etc. information) stored or transmitted in
electronic form.

b. Network Security Liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of or tampering
with computer systems including hacker attacks, inability of an authorized third party to
gain access to Contractor’s services including denial of service, unless caused by a
mechanical or electrical failure.

c. Liability arising from the introduction of a computer virus into, or otherwise causing
damage to, a District or third person’s computer, computer system, network, or similar
computer related property and the data, software, and programs thereon.

11.  Indemnification. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the District
and the District's Board members, employees, representatives and agents from and against any
and all liability arising from any suit, action, third party claims, grievance, or proceeding,
including all attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses, incurred as a result of any negligent or
intentional act or omission by Contractor, or its employees, agents, Subcontractors, or assignees
related to the terms of this Agreement and any Services provided under this Agreement.

12.  Health and Safety Standards. The Contractor shall have and maintain a set of
protocols and guidelines to meet evolving health and safety requirements and implement any
applicable communicable disease protocols, which must follow guidance and orders from state
and/or local public health officials and be no less strict than the District’s protocols.

12.1. Contractor shall ensure all individuals providing Services under this
agreement for the Contractor wear appropriate personal protective equipment as designated in
this section 12.1, at all times while on District property.



13.9. Attornev Fees and Costs. In the event it becomes necessary for either
party to institute litigation to enforce any provision of this Agreement, the substantially
prevailing party in such litigation shall receive, as part of any judgment or award entered, its
reasonable attorney fees and costs, including expert witness fees.

13.10. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted
assigns.

13.11. Headings. The headings used in this Agreement are for convenience only
and shall have no effect upon the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.

13.12. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement of
the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and supersedes all prior Agreements,
whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject matter.

13.13. Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable
document format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding,
cffective and an original for all purposes. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, and
each counterpart shall be deemed an original, and all the counterparts taken as a whole
shall constitute one and the same instrument.

13.14. Warranty of Authority. The individuals signing below represent and
warrant that they have the authority to exccute this Agrcement on behalf of their respective
organizations and bind their respective organizations to the terms of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Agreement as
of the date first set forth above.

STUDIO 5 PORTRAIT NETWORK, INC. POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

Sl R

I3y;/

Steven Vela R. David Montoya
President/Owner Executive Director of Finance
By: e 3 By: D Trace ol

Max Vela Traci Gile

CEQO/Owner Assistant Superintendent of

Elementary Schools

-11-



COHIMIIATTAS

' Sports Photos  Dance Studios

Student Privacy

Sechoot Portratts  Tranfosks

STUDIO

Scrvices Provided

Package printing, pictorial directories, District CD, peel and stick record labels, Yearbook CD,
Student/Staff Identification cards with barcode. Name.jpg CD for website(Stalf Only)

Data Collected

Secondary Schools data requirements are as follows:
First Name, Lust Name, Student 1D #, Grade, Staff First name, Last name, Address labels

Elementary schouls data jequitements are as follows:
First Name, Last Name, Student ID #, Grade, Teacher, Staff first name last name.

Third Party Vendors

Qur vendors who specialize in high volume underclass production carry the same values
protecting student and/or parent data and privacy. Studio 5 nor any of its vendors listed below

has not and will not shiare any school or student security information with any third party.

For Package printing we share our data with:

Scherling Imaging

www.seherlineimaging. con email: paul@escherlingimagine.com
Advanced Photo

www.advancedpholo.com email: clonas@advancedphoto.com

For Yearbook publishing we share our data with (student ID # is not included for yearbool):

Walters Publishing ‘
wwwavalterspublishing. com email: dwholmes@walterspublishine.com

Data Storage

Data is stored on secure servers onsite with firewall protection and only allowed access by
authorized users through the use of rigorous technology barriers, passwords, vulnerability
scanning, background checks and sceurity protacols.

541 B Garden Dr. Unil R Windsor, CO 80550
Denver Metro; 303-550-4456  Notthern Front Range: 970-674-0520  ToM Free: 1-888-674-0525
wiw.studioSsehoolporivaits.com



Studio 5 - 2025-2026 - Second Amendment -
Final - Vendor Signed

Final Audit Report 2025-06-18
Created: 2025-06-18
By: Becky Hall (rehall@psdschools.org)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAArHKMPKVEJwQrR5tf_sclg_CLnWvAwjUF

"Studio 5 - 2025-2026 - Second Amendment - Final - Vendor Sig
ned" History

9 Document created by Becky Hall (rehall@psdschools.org)
2025-06-18 - 3:17:47 PM GMT- IP address: 164.104.6.135

E% Document emailed to Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org) for signature
2025-06-18 - 3:18:44 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org)
2025-06-18 - 3:19:02 PM GMT- IP address: 135.232.19.35

% Document e-signed by Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org)
Signature Date: 2025-06-18 - 4:06:39 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 24.8.68.162

E% Document emailed to Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org) for signature
2025-06-18 - 4:06:46 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org)
2025-06-18 - 4:13:00 PM GMT- IP address: 164.104.10.1

% Document e-signed by Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org)
Signature Date: 2025-06-18 - 4:13:54 PM GMT - Time Source: server- |IP address: 164.104.10.1

@ Agreement completed.
2025-06-18 - 4:13:54 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




